
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Investment Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Andrien Meyers (Chair) 

Shahnan Bakth (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Claudine Blamey 
David Brooks Wilson 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

Deputy Madush Gupta 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Paul Singh 
Deputy James Thomson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Ben Dunleavy 

ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 14 
December 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
4. FORWARD PLAN 
 

 To receive the Committee’s Forward Plan. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
5. DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24 - CITY SURVEYOR'S 

DEPARTMENT 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 26) 

 
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY (RELATING TO TREASURY MANAGEMENT) 2024/25 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 70) 

 
7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 71 - 80) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 



3 
 

 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act or relate to functions of the Court of Common Council 
which are not subject to the provisions of Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 86) 

 
 a) Note of the Informal Session  (Pages 87 - 88) 

 

  To receive the note of the informal session of the Investment Committee’s 
meeting on 14 December 2023. 
 

12. ALL ESTATES - REVIEW OF METRICS USED IN MAKING MAJOR PROPERTY 
DECISIONS - 2ND TRIENNIAL REVIEW 

 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 102) 

 
13. CITY'S ESTATE - SALE OF SOUTH MOLTON STREET ESTATE 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 103 - 114) 

 
14. CITY FUND - REFURBISHMENT/EXTENSION OF 1-6 BROAD STREET PLACE 

AND 15-17 ELDON STREET 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 



4 
 

 (Pages 115 - 124) 
 

15. DELEGATIONS REQUEST 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 125 - 126) 

 
16. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 
 

 a) City's Estate Quarterly Monitoring Report 
  Report of Mercer.  

For Information 
(Pages 127 - 148) 

 
 b) Performance Monitoring to 31 December 2023: City's Estate  
  Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Discussion 
(Pages 149 - 168) 

 
17. SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 30 

SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 169 - 174) 

 
18. HAMPSTEAD HEATH TRUST & CHARITIES POOL INVESTMENT 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 175 - 180) 

 
19. CITY FUND & CITY'S ESTATE: INVESTMENT PROPERTY MONITORING 

REPORT 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 181 - 202) 

 
20. CITY'S ESTATE: 2024 INVESTMENT PROPERTY STRATEGY 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 203 - 210) 

 



5 
 

21. CITY FUND: 2024 INVESTMENT PROPERTY STRATEGY 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 211 - 220) 

 
22. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 221 - 224) 

 
23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 14 December 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held at Committee Rooms, 

Guildhall on Thursday, 14 December 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Andrien Meyers (Chair) 
Shahnan Bakth (Deputy Chairman) 
Claudine Blamey 
David Brooks Wilson 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy James Thomson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty - The Chamberlain 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

John James - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Sarah Port - Chamberlain's Department 

Harinder Thandi - Chamberlain's Department 

John Galvin - City Surveyor's Department 

Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department 

Graeme Low - City Surveyor's Department 

Robert Murphy - City Surveyor's Department 

Neil Robbie - City Surveyor's Department 

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

  

Also in attendance  

Lucy Tusa - Mercer 

Charles Franklin - Stanhope 

James Horden - Stanhope 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Christopher Hayward and 
Deputy James Thomson. 
 
Deputy Henry Pollard observed the meeting virtually. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no additional declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 22 
September 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

4. COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
Members received the Committee’s forward plan. 
 

5. CITY SURVEYOR’S BUSINESS PLAN 2023-28 QUARTER 2 2023/24 
UPDATE  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor providing an update on the 
Departmental Business Plan. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

6. THE CITY SURVEYOR’S DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER – NOVEMBER 
2023 UPDATE  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor providing an update on the 
Departmental Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents, and the actions 
taken within the City Surveyor’s Department to effectively monitor and manage 
risks arising from our operations, noted. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2023  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain providing a treasury 
management update. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

8. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2023/24  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain concerning treasury 
management. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

Page 8



The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

13. CITY SURVEYOR REVENUE BUDGETS (CITY FUND AND CITY’S CASH) – 
LATEST APPROVED 2023/24 AND ORIGINAL ESTIMATES 2024/25  
Members received a joint report of the City Surveyor and the Chamberlain 
concerning the budget estimates. 
 

14. DELEGATION REQUEST REPORT  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor providing information on 
delegations sought between December and January. 
 

15. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
15.1 City's Cash Quarterly Monitoring Report  
 
Members received the Quarterly Monitoring report for Q2 2023; this report was 
produced by Mercer. 

15.2 Performance Monitoring to 30 September 2023: City’s Cash  
 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain concerning performance monitoring 
to 31 July 2023. 

16. CITY FUND & CITY’S ESTATE: INVESTMENT PROPERTY MONITORING 
REPORT  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor concerning investment property 
monitoring. 
 

17. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk concerning action taken between 
meetings. 
 

18. CLIMATE ACTION AND NET ZERO  
The Chairman requested that the agenda items on Climate Action and Net Zero 
be moved up the agenda. 
 
18.1 Climate Action and Net Zero Carbon Dashboard Update  
 
Members received a report of the City Surveyor concerning the Climate Action 
and Net Zero dashboard. 
18.2 Progress update on Net Zero Building Design Standards  
 
Members received a report of the City Surveyor concerning the Net Zero 
Building Design Standards. 
 
Before discussing Agenda Item 19, the Chair suggested that the formal meeting 
be adjourned to allow for an informal session in which officers could present 
Members with the slides from the informal Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 
meeting on 30 November.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the meeting be adjourned. 

Page 9



 
Following the informal session, the formal meeting recommenced at 12.38. 

19. OCIO ASSET ALLOCATION UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the Outsourced 
Chief Investment Officer’s (OCIO) asset allocation recommendations. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the non-public session. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were two items of other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.13 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



 12 February 2024 22 March 2024 15 April 2024 22 July 2024 7 October 2024 2 December 2024 

Overall Investment 
Portfolio 
(Chamberlains and City 
Surveyors) 

 
  

CIO Proposed 
Investment Strategies 
(City’s Estate and City 
Fund) 
 

Implementation 
progress  
 
Performance metrics 
 
City Surveyor’s & 
Chamberlain’s 
Department Risk 
Register for 
Investment Committee 
 

Performance metrics 
 
 

 
City Surveyor’s & 
Chamberlain’s 
Department Risk 
Register for 
Investment Committee 
 

 
 

Investment Property All Estates – Review of 
Metrics Used in 
Making Major Property 
Decisions – 2nd 
Triennial Review 
 
City’s Estate and City 
Fund Rental Estimates 
Monitoring Report 
(December quarter) 
 
Draft CSD Business 
Plan 2024/25 
 
Delegation Request 
 
City’s Estate: Sale of 
South Molton Street  
 
City Fund Annual 
Update 

Leadenhall Market – 
Asset Strategy 

Delegation Request City Surveyor’s 
Department Risk 
Register 
 
City Fund, City's Estate 
and Strategic Property 
Estate – Annual 
Valuation report 
 
City’s Estate and City 
Fund:  Rental 
Estimates Report 
(March Quarter) 
 
City Fund and City's 
Estate: Investment 
Property Monitoring 
report inc.  

• Vacant 
Accommodation 
Update   

 
City’s Estate and City 
Fund Rental Estimates 
Monitoring Report 
(June Quarter) 
 
Delegation Request 

City Surveyor’s 
Department Risk 
Register 
 
City Fund and City's 
Estate: Investment 
Property Monitoring 
half yearly report, 
including: 

• Vacant 
Accommodation 
Update   

• Delegated 
Authorities – 
Decisions as at 30th 
September  

• Rent 
Reviews/Lease 
Renewals  

• Arrears  
 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



 
City’s Estate Annual 
Update 
 
City Fund – 
Refurbishment / 
Extension of 1-6 Broad 
Street Place and 15-17 
Eldon Street 0=- Early 
Project Closure  
 
 

• Delegated 
Authorities – 
Decisions as at 30th 
June 

• Rent 
Reviews/Lease 
Renewals report as 
at June Quarter 
Day 

• Arrears 
 
MSCI Annual 
Performance 
 
City Surveyor Revenue 
Outturn 2023-24   
 
City Fund & City’s 
Estate Revenue Works 
Programme – 23/24 
Progress (half yearly 
report) 
 
 
CSD Business Plan – 4th 
Quarter 2023/24 
Progress Report. 
 
City Surveyor’s 
Department Risk 
Register – 4th Quarter 
Progress. 
 

City’s Estate and City 
Fund Rental Estimates 
Monitoring Report 
(September quarter) 
 
City Surveyor Revenue 
Budgets report Latest 
Approved 2024/25 and 
Original Estimates 
2025/26 
 
 
 
 
CSD Business Plan – 2nd 
Quarter 2024/25 
Progress Report. 
 
City Surveyor’s 
Department Risk 
Register – 2nd Quarter 
Progress 
 
Climate Action 
Dashboard 
 
 
Delegation Request 

P
age 12



Climate Action 
Dashboard 
 
Delegation Request 
 

Financial Investments 
 

Performance 
Monitoring report for 
City’s Estate 
Investments 
 
Quarterly Investment 
report from Mercer 
(Investment 
Consultant 
 
Hampstead Heath 
Trust & Charities Pool 
Investment 
Performance 
Monitoring to 30 
September 
 
Sir William Coxen Trust 
Fund Performance to 
30 September 
 

Draft TCFD report 
(TBC) 
 
Feedback from 
Investment Beliefs 
Survey 

 
 

Performance 
Monitoring report for 
City’s Estate 
Investments 
 
Quarterly Investment 
report from Mercer 
(Investment 
Consultant) 

  

Treasury Management Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy 
Statement 
 
Treasury Management 
Update 

 Treasury Management 
Update 

Treasury Management 
Update 

Treasury Management 
Update 
 
Treasury Management 
Outturn 2023-24 

Mid-Year Treasury 
Review 
 
Treasury Management 
Update 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



Committee(s): 
Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee – for decision 
Investment Committee – for decision 
 

Dated: 
24 January 2024 

 

12 February 2024 

Subject: Draft High-Level Business Plan 2023/24 – City 
Surveyor’s Department  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

All 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: The City Surveyor and Executive Director of 
Property 
 

For Decision 

Report author: John Galvin, City Surveyor’s Department 

 

Summary 

  

This report presents for approval the high-level Business Plan for the City Surveyor’s 

Department for 2024/25. Members should note that the specific Business Plan for the 

Markets division was presented to the Markets Board on 17 January 2024.  

  

Recommendation 

  

Members are asked to:  

  

i. Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the City Surveyor’s 

Departmental Business Plan; and 

 

ii. Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this Committee, 

the departmental Business Plan 2024/25. 

  

Main Report 

  

Background  

  

1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments 

were ask
[...]
is report is for information for the Finance Committee.  The Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2024/25 in included as an 
appendix to the City Fund 2024/25 Budget report, which will be for approval. 

 
Summary 

 
The attached document sets out the Corporation’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy (relating to Treasury Management) 
(TMSS) for 2024/25.  The Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 
Statement (relating to Treasury Management) for 2024/25 has been updated taking 
account of the latest information concerning the organisation’s capital plans and 
external factors, such as the prospects for interest rates.   

The document includes various Treasury and Prudential Indicators required to be set 
for the City Fund to ensure that the Corporation’s capital investment plans are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable and to help the organisation identify and control 
the risks around its treasury management activity.   

As has historically been the case, this report covers the treasury management activity 
carried out across the organisation, including in respect of City’s Estate (previously 
City’s Cash) and City Bridge Foundation (previously Bridge House Estates). As City’s 
Estate borrowing is not covered by the regulatory framework established for local 
authorities, the City has adopted its own formal policy in 2018/19 via the City’s Estate 
Borrowing Policy Statement which is included in the TMSS at Appendix 8. 

The main proposals within the document are incorporated within the separate report 
entitled “City Fund 2024/25 Budget” being considered by the Finance Committee on 
20 February 2024 and by the Court of Common Council on 7 March 2024.   

Responsibility for approving the Corporation’s borrowing plans remains with the Court 
of Common Council, not the Investment Committee.  

The Investment Committee of the City Bridge Foundation Board is responsible for 
approving th
[...]
  No changes to the 
Corporation’s creditworthiness policy (as set out in section 5 of the TMSS) are 
proposed. Officers judge that the current criteria allow the Corporation to achieve 
adequate diversification amongst a range of high-quality counterparties.  

The main changes to the document from last year’s version are highlighted in 
yellow and underlined. 

Training 

• In November 2023, two Treasury Management training sessions were held for 
Members of the Investment Committee and Finance Committee.  

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Investment Committee reviews and approves the 
attached Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
for 2024/25 and submits it to the Finance Committee and the Court of Common 
Council as part of the City Fund 2024/25 Budget Report for formal adoption. 

Under the delegated authority agreed at  the Investment Committee of the City 
Bridge Foundation Board on 6 December 2023, the Town Clerk in consultation with 
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of this Committee, is recommended to review 
and approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2024/25 on behalf of City Bridge Foundation. 

Page 29



Appendix - Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy (relating Treasury Management) 2024/25 (for Finance Committee this 
appendix is within the City Fund 2024/25 Budget report). 
 
 
Kate Limna  Sarah Port 
Corporate Treasurer  Group Accountant – Investments & Treasury Management 
E: kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk  E: sarah.port@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 30

mailto:kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.port@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 
 

AND 
 
 

ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY (RELATING TO 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT) 
 

2024/25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issue Date: 12/02/2024 
Agreed by Court of Common Council: XX/XX/2024 

  

Page 31



 

1 

 

Treasury Managem
[...]
sponsibility for the 

implementation and regular monitoring of its treasury management policies 
to the Finance Committee and the Investment Committee with the 
Investment Committee of the City Bridge Foundation Board having 
responsibility on behalf of the charity; the execution and administration of 
treasury management decisions is delegated to the Chamberlain, who will 
act in accordance with the organisation’s policy statement and TMPs and, 
if he/she is a CIPFA member, CIPFA’s Standard of Professional Practice on 
Treasury Management. 

 
(iv) The Court of Common Council nominates the Audit and Risk Management 

Committee to be responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury 
management strategy and policies. 

 
The CIPFA 2021 Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and 
Treasury Management Code of Practice require all local authorities to prepare a 
capital strategy. The capital strategy provides a high-level long-term overview of 
how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity 
contribute to the provision of services as well as an overview of how the associated 
risk is managed and the implications for future financial sustainability. The 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement is reported separately from the Capital 
Strategy. This ensures the separation of the core treasury function under security, 
liquidity and yield principles from the policy and commercial investments usually 
driven by expenditure on an asset. It is considered good practice by the City to 
include all of its Funds within these strategies. 

  

Page 33



 

3 

 

1.4. Recent changes to the CIPFA Treasury Management and Prudential Codes 
 
CIPFA published revised versions of both the Treasury Management Code of 
Practice and the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities on 20 
December 2021.  

The revised Treasury Management Code requires all investments and investment 
income to be attributed to one of the f
[...]
internal borrowing (i.e. the risk that the City Fund will need to 
replace internal borrowing with external borrowing in the future when interest rates 
are high). 

 
Therefore, against this background and the risks within the economic forecast, 
caution will be adopted with the 2024/25 treasury operations. The Chamberlain will 

Page 43



 

13 

 

monitor interest rates in financial markets and adopt a pragmatic approach to 
changing circumstances. For example, 
 

• if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a sharp FALL in long and short 
term rates, (e.g. due to a marked increase of risks around relapse into 
recession or of risks of deflation), then long term borrowing will be postponed. 

 

• if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a much sharper RISE in long 
and short term rates than that currently forecast, perhaps arising from an 
increase in central rates in the USA and UK, an increase in world economic 
activity, or a sudden increase in inflation risks, then the portfolio position will 
be re-appraised. Most likely, fixed rate funding will be drawn whilst interest 
rates are lower than they are projected to be in the next few years. 

 
Any decisions will be reported to the Finance Committee and the Court of Common 
Council at the next available opportunity. 
 
The City must set two treasury indicators representing the upper limits for the total 
amount of external debt for City Fund. These limits are required under the 
Prudential Code in order to ensure borrowing is affordable and is consistent with 
the City Fund’s capital expenditure requirements. 

 

• The operational boundary for external debt should represent the most likely 
scenario for external borrowing. It is acceptable for actual borrowing to deviate 
from this estimate from time to time. The proposed limit is set to mirror the 
estimated CFR for the forthcoming year and the following two years. 

 

• The authorised limit for external debt is the maximum threshold
[...]
y left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 11a



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 16a



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 16b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 175

Agenda Item 18



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 193

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 197

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 203

Agenda Item 20



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 211

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 221

Agenda Item 22



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Draft High-Level Business Plan 2023/24 - City Surveyor's Department
	APPENDIX - CSD Business Plan 2024-25
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5


	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy (relating to Treasury Management) 2024/25
	Appendix 1

	7 Treasury Management Update as at 31 December 2023
	Appendix 1

	11 Non-Public Minutes
	11a Note of the Informal Session
	12 All Estates - Review of Metrics Used in Making Major Property Decisions - 2nd Triennial Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	13 City's Estate - Sale of South Molton Street Estate
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	14 City Fund - Refurbishment/Extension of 1-6 Broad Street Place and 15-17 Eldon Street
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	15 Delegations Request
	16a City's Estate Quarterly Monitoring Report
	16b Performance Monitoring to 31 December 2023: City's Estate
	17 Sir William Coxen Trust Fund Performance Monitoring to 30 September 2023
	18 Hampstead Heath Trust & Charities Pool Investment Performance Monitoring to 30 September 2023
	19 City Fund & City's Estate: Investment Property Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	20 City's Estate: 2024 Investment Property Strategy
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2

	21 City Fund: 2024 Investment Property Strategy
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2

	22 Report of Action Taken



Minutes of the meeting

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 12 February 2024

Minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held at Committee Rooms,

Guildhall on Monday, 12 February 2024 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:

Deputy Andrien Meyers (Chair)
Shahnan Bakth (Deputy Chairman)
David Brooks Wilson

Deputy Madush Gupta

Deputy Christopher Hayward
Deputy Randall Anderson

Deputy Henry Pollard

Deputy James Thomson

Philip Woodhouse

Officers:

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Nick Bensted-Smith, Deputy Henry
Colthurst, and Alderman Alison Gowman.

Deputy Henry Colthurst, Deputy Simon Duckworth and Paul Singh observed
the meeting virtually.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

The Town Clerk noted Mr Brooks Wilson’s standing declarations. There were
no additional declarations.

MINUTES
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 14
December 2023 were approved as a correct record.

FORWARD PLAN
Members received the Committee’s forward plan.

DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24 - CITY SURVEYOR'S
DEPARTMENT

Members received a report of the City Surveyor concerning the departmental
business plan.

At the request of Members, officers undertook to return with further information
on income generation options.



10.

11.

RESOLVED, that — Members:

a) Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the City Surveyor’'s
Departmental Business Plan; and

b) Approve the departmental Business Plan 2024/25.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL
INVESTMENT STRATEGY (RELATING TO TREASURY MANAGEMENT)
2024/25

Members received a report of the Chamberlain concerning treasury
management strategy.

A Member, also the Chairman of the Finance Committee, requested that
officers consider a tripartite reporting approach for the Treasury Management
Strategy, divided between City Fund, City’s Estate and City Bridge Foundation.

RESOLVED, that — Members approve the Treasury Management Strategy
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2024/25 (Appendix 1) for
submission to the Finance Committee and the Court of Common Council as
part of the City Fund 2024/25 Budget Report for formal adoption.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023
Members received a report of the Chamberlain providing a treasury
management update.

RESOLVED, that — the report be received and its contents noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED, that - under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act or relate to functions of the
Court of Common Council which are not subject to the provisions of Part VA
and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023 were
approved as a correct record.

Matters arising




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

The Investment Property Director informed the Committee that a report would
be submitted to the March meeting presenting Members with options on the
future of Leadenhall Market.

NOTE OF THE INFORMAL SESSION
The note of the informal session held on 14 December 2023 was received and
its contents noted.

ALL ESTATES - REVIEW OF METRICS USED IN MAKING MAJOR
PROPERTY DECISIONS - 2ND TRIENNIAL REVIEW
Members received a report of the City Surveyor concerning property metrics.

CITY'S ESTATE - SALE OF SOUTH MOLTON STREET ESTATE
Members received a report of the City Surveyor concerning the sale of a
freehold interest.

CITY FUND - REFURBISHMENT/EXTENSION OF 1-6 BROAD STREET
PLACE AND 15-17 ELDON STREET

Members received a report of the City Surveyor concerning the early closure of
a project.

DELEGATIONS REQUEST
Members received a report of the City Surveyor providing information on
delegations sought between December and January.

PERFORMANCE MONITORING
17.1 City's Estate Quarterly Monitoring Report

Members received the Quarterly Monitoring report for Q4 2023; this report was
produced by Mercer.
17.2 Performance Monitoring to 31 December 2023: City's Estate

Members received a report of the Chamberlain concerning performance monitoring
to 31 December 2023.

SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 30
SEPTEMBER 2023

Members received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the performance of
the Sir William Coxen Trust Fund.

HAMPSTEAD HEATH TRUST & CHARITIES POOL INVESTMENT
PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Members received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the performance of
the Hampstead Heath Trust and Charities Pool.

CITY FUND & CITY'S ESTATE: INVESTMENT PROPERTY MONITORING
REPORT

Members received a report of the City Surveyor concerning City Fund and
City’s Estate.



21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Members agreed to extend the meeting under Standing Order 40.

CITY'S ESTATE: 2024 INVESTMENT PROPERTY STRATEGY
Members received a report of the City Surveyor concerning the Investment
Property Strategy for City’s Estate for 2024.

CITY FUND: 2024 INVESTMENT PROPERTY STRATEGY
Members received a report of the City Surveyor concerning the Investment
Property Strategy for City Fund in 2024.

REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN
Members received a report of the Town Clerk concerning action taken between
meetings.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 1.16 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk



